

No. 15-1485

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ANDRE PARKER,

AND ANTHONY CAMPANALE,

Petitioners,

v.

THEODORE WESBY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

RYAN F. MONAHAN

PAUL QUINCY

Counsel of Record

3501 Sansom Street

Philadelphia PA, 19104

monahanr@pennlaw.upenn.edu

pquincy@pennlaw.upenn.edu

Counsel for Respondents

November 3, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT 2

 I. FACTS PRESENTED 2

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 8

 I. OFFICERS FAILED TO ESTABLISH PROBABLE CAUSE TO ARREST ATTENDEES. 8

 A. Officers must consider uncontroverted exculpatory evidence when assessing the totality of circumstances. 8

 B. Officers’ proposal that no “direct evidence” of a mental state is necessary to establish probable cause runs counter to this Court’s articulation of totality of the circumstances. 10

 C. Officers failed to establish probable cause for an unlawful entry arrest..... 13

 II. OFFICERS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY BECAUSE THEY VIOLATED THE ATTENDEES’ CLEARLY ESTABLISHED RIGHTS BY ARRESTING THEM WITHOUT PROBABLE CAUSE. 19

 A. An officer cannot receive qualified immunity when (1) the law defining the right is well established and (2) any reasonable officer would believe that the conduct would violate the victim’s protected rights. 21

B. In the District of Columbia, the law was well established that a lack of knowledge was exculpatory for unlawful entry at the time of the 2008 arrest. 23

C. Any reasonable officer would believe that an arrest violates the suspect’s rights if there is uncontroverted exculpatory evidence..... 28

D. Officers are liable for damages for arresting Attendees without probable cause because there was uncontroverted exculpatory evidence of the Attendees’ innocent mental states. 31

CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972)	6, 12, 13, 28
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964).....	8, 29
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	passim
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	21
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 568 U.S. 237 (2013)	29
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	21, 24
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S.Ct. 530 (2014).....	29
<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 98 (1959).....	8, 9
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	21, 22, 24
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	8, 10, 17, 18
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003)	6, 11, 12, 16
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	19, 22, 29
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	21, 24
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978)	19, 24
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	21
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	16
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1861 (2014).....	24
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989)	8
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	24
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1843 (2017).....	19, 21, 22
